Case Number

Defendant

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY

THURSDAY DECEMBER 11 2025

Offense

Offense
Report

(ch)
Result

199-86729-2025

199-86746-2025

199-86747-2025

199-86759-2025

199-86760-2025

199-86774-2025

199-86777-2025

199-86780-2025

199-86786-2025

199-86791-2025

199-86794-2025

199-86800-2025

199-86806-2025

199-86812-2025

Thorpe, Joseph S Jr

Wheat, James Anthony, Jr.

Wheat, James Anthony, Jr.

Character, Samuel
Christopher

Character, Samuel
Christopher

Pena, Luis Alberto

Reynolds, Matthew
Emerson

Ruiz-Torres, Guillermo

Smith, Michael Lynn

Montecillo Ramos, Cristian
Alexis

Hooper, Brian Antwine

Jenkins, Desadee Deshay

Banavi, Dlovan Mehdi

Carias - Interiano, Ludvi
Omar

THEFT PROP <$2500 2+ CONV

ENH IAT

EVADING ARREST DET W/PREV

CONVICTION
POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G

AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY
WEAPON

AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY
WEAPON

AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY
WEAPON

BURGLARY OF BUILDING,
WARRANT 25-515

BIGAMY, WARRANT 429-
10222025-36

FAIL TO COMPLY SEX OFF DUTY

TO REG LIFE/ANNUAL

TAMPER/FABRICATE PHYS EVID

W/INTENT TO IMPAIR

POSSCSPG 2 < 1G

UNL POSS FIREARM BY FELON,
WARRANT 429-02182025-41

POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<A4gG,
CHANGED FROM <1G

Third Degree

State Jail

State Jail

Second Degree

Second Degree

Second Degree

State Jail

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

State Jail

Third Degree

Third Degree

SEXUAL ASSAULT, WARRANT 429- Second Degree

09192025-23

Allen

Plano

Plano

Plano

Plano

Allen

Frisco

McKinney

Plano

McKinney

Allen

Lavon

Allen

Plano

2025-05852

25-217297A2

25-217297A3

25-205256A1

25-205256A2

2025-05438

25104454

25006822

25-213977

25006659B

2025-03185A

25000016

2025-03341-A

16-229891

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment



199-86819-2025

219-86742-2025

219-86743-2025

219-86744-2025

219-86745-2025

219-86773-2025

219-86776-2025

219-86790-2025

219-86793-2025

219-86799-2025

219-86805-2025

219-86811-2025

219-86818-2025

296-86718-2025

Clark, Toi Jalil

Otis, Krystal Diane

Otis, Krystal Diane

Otis, Krystal Diane

Otis, Krystal Diane

Parker, Claira Marie

Powell, Madison

Tajali, Babak

Olvera, Quon Chance

Jackson, Samuel Cornelius,
111

Balderas, Marco Antonio

Cardenas, Edward

Walker, Christopher

Caston, Myrie Rosario

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY

THURSDAY DECEMBER 11 2025

AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY
WEAPON, WARRANT 429-
10092025-26

ABNDN/ENDANGR CHLD INDV
INT/KNOW/RECK/CRIM NEG

ABNDN/ENDANGR CHLD INDV
INT/KNOW/RECK/CRIM NEG

ABNDN/ENDANGR CHLD INDV
INT/KNOW/RECK/CRIM NEG

ABNDN/ENDANGR CHLD INDV
INT/KNOW/RECK/CRIM NEG

AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY
WEAPON

AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY
WEAPON

AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY
WEAPON

TAMPER/FABRICATE PHYS EVID
W/INTENT TO IMPAIR

ASSAULT PEACE OFFICER/JUDGE

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED
W/CHILD UNDER 15 YOA

FRAUD POSS/USE CREDIT OR
DEBIT CARD =>5<10

AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY
WEAPON, WARRANT 429-
09032025-02

ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED
CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, WARRANT
429-09182025-44

Second Degree

State Jail

State Jail

State Jail

State Jail

Second Degree

Second Degree

Second Degree

Third Degree

Second Degree

State Jail

Third Degree

Second Degree

First Degree

Collin County 25198579

Sheriff's Office

McKinney 25006015A
McKinney 25006015B
McKinney 25006015C
McKinney 25006015D
Collin County 25250011
Sheriff's Office

McKinney 25007735
Frisco 25116892A
Prosper 25027288C
Anna ISD 25-000109
McKinney 25007644
Allen 2025-05556
McKinney 25006949
McKinney 25007348C

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment



296-86719-2025

296-86720-2025

296-86721-2025

296-86722-2025

296-86723-2025

296-86724-2025

296-86725-2025

296-86726-2025

296-86727-2025

296-86728-2025

296-86731-2025

296-86732-2025

296-86733-2025

Caston, Myrie Rosario

Redd, Isaiah

Redd, Isaiah

Redd, Isaiah

Redd, Isaiah

Redd, Isaiah

Williams, Brent Marshaun

Williams, Brent Marshaun

Williams, Brent Marshaun

Williams, Brent Marshaun

Clark, Domnik Chase

Myung, Allen Jaeseok

Martinez, Edwin Alexis

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY

THURSDAY DECEMBER 11 2025

ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED
CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, WARRANT
429-09182025-39

ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED
CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, WARRANT
429-09182025-40

ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED
CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, WARRANT
429-09182025-41

MAN DEL CS PG 1 >=4G<200G

MAN DEL CS PG 1 >=4G<200G

MAN DEL CS PG 2 OR 2-A
>=4G<400G

ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED
CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, WARRANT
429-09182025-42

ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED
CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, WARRANT
429-09182025-43

MAN/DEL CS PG 1 >= 400G

UNL POSS FIREARM BY FELON,
WARRANT 429-09262025-12

ABNDN/ENDANGR CHLD INDV
INT/KNOW/RECK/CRIM NEG,
WARRANT 429-10202025-30

BURGLARY OF VEHICLE W/2+
CONV IAT, WARRANT COL25-
020F

SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD,
WARRANT 429-10222025-32

First Degree

First Degree

First Degree

First Degree

First Degree

First Degree

First Degree

First Degree

First Degree

Third Degree

State Jail

State Jail

Second Degree

McKinney

McKinney

McKinney

McKinney

McKinney

McKinney

McKinney

McKinney

McKinney

McKinney

Collin County
Sheriff's Office

Carrollton

Plano

25007348D

25007348E

25007348F

25007443B

25007443A

25007443C

25007348a

25007348B

25007442A

25007442B

25211591-A

2025043773

25-195812

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment



296-86817-2025

366-86734-2025

366-86757-2025

366-86758-2025

366-86772-2025

366-86778-2025

366-86784-2025

366-86789-2025

366-86792-2025

366-86798-2025

366-86804-2025

366-86810-2025

380-86736-2025

380-86754-2025

Hargrove, Lauren

Thompson, Shawnta Latrice

Brunswick, Sara Elizabeth

Brunswick, Sara Elizabeth

Douglas, Deshaun Andre

Rios, Abel

Lucero, David Russell, III

Stuckey, Justin

Olango, Larry

Wells, Timothy
Anthony, Sherryn Leigh
Brown, Keyla
Ikwechegh, Shivandaon

Cordaryl

Brown, Quinton Quontrail

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY

THURSDAY DECEMBER 11 2025

BURGLARY OF HABITATION

THEFT PROP <$2,500 2/MORE
PREV CONV, WARRANT 25-529

ASSAULT OF PREGNANT PERSON

ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM
IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT

ASSAULT OF PREGNANT PERSON

POSS CS PG 1/1-B >=1G<4G

DEADLY CONDUCT DISCHARGE
FIREARM, WARRANT 429-
09292025-10

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED
3RD OR MORE IAT

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED
W/CHILD UNDER 15 YOA

POSS CS PG 2 < 1G

AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY
WEAPON

FRAUD USE/POSS IDENTIFYING
INFO # ITEMS <5

BURGLARY OF HABITATION,
WARRANT 429-09252025-33

BURGLARY OF BUILDING,
WARRANT 429-09182025-35

Second Degree

State Jail

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

State Jail

State Jail

Second Degree

State Jail

Second Degree

State Jail

Josephine

Frisco

Collin County
Sheriff's Office

Collin County
Sheriff's Office

Frisco

Allen

McKinney

Plano

McKinney

Frisco

Plano

Plano

Plano

Allen

25251951

25093595

25244301C

25244301B

25111081

2025-05293-A

25006868

25-216492

25007202

25082674

25-207998

25-198075B2

25-167168

2025-05041

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment



380-86755-2025

380-86756-2025

380-86769-2025

380-86783-2025

380-86788-2025

380-86797-2025

380-86809-2025

380-86822-2025

401-86738-2025

401-86750-2025

401-86751-2025

401-86752-2025

401-86753-2025

Brown, Quinton Quontrail

Brown, Quinton Quontrail

Garcia Meza, Romeo
Antonio

Lopez, Joel, Jr.

Speegle, Cynthia Marie

Vanhook, Katherine Eve
Bearb

Brown, Daniel Roy

Fowler, James Monroe, III

Lewis, Brandon Quashun

Bell, Tymeisha Kasharra

Bell, Tymeisha Kasharra

Bell, Tymeisha Kasharra

Blackburn, Randy Mashawn

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY

THURSDAY DECEMBER 11 2025

BURGLARY OF BUILDING,
WARRANT 429-09182025-36

BURGLARY OF BUILDING,
WARRANT 429-09182025-37

COLLISION INVOLVING INJURY,

WARRANT 429-10142025-20

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED
3RD OR MORE IAT

State Jail

State Jail

Unassigned

Third Degree

INJURY CHILD/ELDERLY/DISABLE Third Degree

W/INT BODILY INJ

OBSTRUCTION OR RETALIATION Third Degree

POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G

AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY
WEAPON

INDECENCY W/A CHILD
EXPOSES, WARRANT 429-
09112025-20, CHANGED FROM
SEX PERF CHILD
ABANDON/ENDANGER CHILD
INDV W/INTENT RETURN,
WARRANT 429-10202025-20

ABANDON/ENDANGER CHILD
INDV W/INTENT RETURN,
WARRANT 429-10202025-18

ABANDON/ENDANGER CHILD
INDV W/INTENT RETURN,
WARRANT 429-10202025-19
ABANDON/ENDANGER CHILD
INDV W/INTENT RETURN,
WARRANT 429-10202025-21

State Jail

Second Degree

Third Degree

State Jail

State Jail

State Jail

State Jail

Allen

Allen

McKinney

Anna

McKinney

McKinney

Allen

Plano

McKinney

Collin County
Sheriff's Office

Collin County
Sheriff's Office

Collin County
Sheriff's Office

Collin County
Sheriff's Office

2025-05049

2025-05050

25007158B

APD-P2500987
A

25006512

25008570B

2025-05424

25-197996

25007171

25236031-C

25236031-B

25236031-B

25236031-A

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment



REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
THURSDAY DECEMBER 11 2025

401-86767-2025 Crowder, Aldwin Duval FALSE STATEMENT Third Degree Allen 2025-05686-B True Bill of
PROPERTY/CREDIT >=$30K< Indictment
$150K

401-86768-2025 Crowder, Aldwin Duval FRAUD USE/POSS IDENTIFYING State Jail Allen 2025-05686-A True Bill of
INFO # ITEMS <5 Indictment

401-86782-2025 Shirley, Bobby Justin BURGLARY OF BUILDING, State Jail Plano 25-192804 True Bill of
WARRANT 2025-P-555 Indictment

401-86787-2025 Smith, Tremaine Dontell THEFT PROP >=$2,500<$30K, State Jail McKinney 25007790 True Bill of
WARRANT 429-10172025-33 Indictment

401-86796-2025 Treadway, Jason Paul POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G Third Degree Allen 2025-02863-B True Bill of

Indictment

401-86802-2025 Adams, Thomas Jase POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G Third Degree Allen 2025-03036-A True Bill of

Indictment

401-86808-2025 Boorman, Alexander Kenton FORGERY FINANCIAL State Jail Collin County 25156414 True Bill of
INSTRUMENT, WARRANT 429- Sheriff's Office Indictment
10142025-09

401-86814-2025 Grais, Ihab THEFT PROP >=$2,500<$30K,  State Jail Allen 2025-05254-A True Bill of
WARRANT 429-10012025-07 Indictment

401-86821-2025 Cunningham, Lavorice D EVADING ARREST DET W/VEH,  Third Degree Plano 25-194417 True Bill of
WARRANT 2025-P-508, CHANGED Indictment

FROM EVADING ARREST DET

W/PREV CONV
416-86737-2025 Vo, Anthony Trung POSS CS PG 2 < 1G, CHANGED  State Jail Allen 2025-02846-D True Bill of
FROM 1-4G Indictment
416-86749-2025 Villanueva, Carlos, Jr. THEFT PROP >=$2,500<$30K, State Jail Plano 25-167179 True Bill of
WARRANT 429-10032025-22 B1 Indictment
416-86761-2025 Hernandez, Frank, Jr. TAMPER/FABRICATE PHYS EVID Third Degree Plano 25-228216A2 True Bill of
W/INTENT TO IMPAIR Indictment
416-86762-2025 Wheeler, Leslie TAMPER/FABRICATE PHYS EVID Third Degree Plano 25-228216B1 True Bill of
W/INTENT TO IMPAIR Indictment



416-86763-2025

416-86764-2025

416-86765-2025

416-86766-2025

416-86781-2025

416-86795-2025

416-86801-2025

416-86807-2025

416-86813-2025

416-86820-2025

No Bond

202517108

Hernandez, Ida Veronica

Hernandez, Ida Veronica

Hernandez, Ida Veronica

Hernandez, Ida Veronica

Scott, Ryan Timothy

Ibarra, Francisco Javier

Kamara, Abubakarr

Blackwood, Shannon D-Ann

Gonzalez-Martinez, Anthony

Coleman, Rhonda Kaye

Gaspard, Rene Peter

Heard, Bryan Garrett

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY

THURSDAY DECEMBER 11 2025

FORGERY GOVT/NATIONAL
INST/MONEY/SECURITY,
WARRANT 2023-P-930, CHANGED
FROM FORGERY GOVT/NTNL
INST/MONEY/SEC ENH IAT

Third Degree

FORGERY GOVT/NATIONAL
INST/MONEY/SECURITY,
WARRANT 2023-P-929

FRAUD USE/POSS IDENT INFO #
ITEMS <5 ELDERLY, WARRANT
2023-P-928

Third Degree

Third Degree

FRAUD USE/POSS IDENTIFYING State Jail
INFO # ITEMS <5, WARRANT

2023-P-927

UNAUTH USE OF VEHICLE State Jail

POSS CS PG 2 >= 4G<400G Second Degree

POSS CS PG 1/1-B >=1G<4G Third Degree

FAIL TO COMPLY SEX OFF DUTY
TO REG W/PREV IAT, WARRANT
429-09162025-4

POSS MARIJ >40Z<=5LBS

Unassigned

State Jail

THEFT PROP <$2,500 2/MORE  State Jail

PREV CONV

INJURY CHILD/ELDERLY/DISABLE Third Degree
W/INT BODILY INJ, GJR

AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY
WEAPON

Second Degree

Plano

Plano

Plano

Plano

Plano

Allen

Allen

Collin County
Sheriff's Office

Allen

McKinney

McKinney

McKinney

23-197008
Al

23-197008
A2

23-197008
A3

23-197008
A4

25-200970A2

2025-03724

2025-05156-A

25204070

2025-03071

25007966

25007282

25008120

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

No Billed

No Billed



